have been provided in Phases 1, 2, and 4 for shared use.  The applicant will be required to work with city 
staff during Subdivision Plat and Site Plan Review to verify required parking. 

2. Residential Unit Count: The Project Plan includes a total of one hundred twenty-four (124) units.  The 

proposed residential is in Phases 1 and 2.  Phase I includes 28 two-story Toy Garage Units with 
apartments, with Phase 2 including 96 apartment units.  The acreage for the two phases is 11.78 acres.  
This equates to a proposed density of 10.52 units/acre.

[...]

Lot means an individual subdivided parcel (residential or commercial) shown 

on a Final Plat on which a Residential Dwelling Unit or other structure may be constructed. 

1.2.17. Maximum Residential Units means the maximum number of Residential 
Dwelling Units approved for the Project, which is one hundred twenty-four (124). The Project 
shall not have more than the Maximum Residential Units at Buildout.   

1.2.18. MDA means this Master Development Agreement including all its exhibits. 

1.2.19. Notice means any notice to or from any Party to this MDA pursuant to the